
PROLIFE MONTANA!  

 

Tuesday, 1/17/23 at 9 am, there will be a hearing for a crucial prolife bill SB 154, sponsored by 
champion Senator Keith Regier. Please contact the Senate Judiciary Committee (contact 
information below) by email, through the legislature website, etc and ask them to VOTE 
YES! Testify in person if possible. 

Here you can read the language of SB 154 that clarifies and codifies that the individual right 
to privacy in the Montana Constitution does not include the right to 
abortion: https://leg.mt.gov/bills/2023/billhtml/SB0154.htm 

And here is the language in the Montana Constitution. If you have followed the abortion advocates 
and their “legal” council, you know that the fact that the Constitution speaks of individual rights is 
ignored, and the general concept of privacy desired by all is used as a smoke screen. Montana 
Constitution, Article II, Section 10. Right of privacy. (mt.gov) 

General categories of arguments for this bill include but are not limited to: 

1. The Montana Constitution individual right to privacy should not pertain to a woman with child 
in the womb because pregnancy involves two persons with individual rights that would obviously 
be in conflict if one individual chose to destroy the other individual. 

2. Legal rights to privacy could never reasonably involve the right to hurt another person. 

3. Many of the arguments we have used over the years for the Personhood of the Unborn would 
pertain here because there are two individual persons in a pregnancy. 

click here to leave a VOTE YES message with as many as 1250 characters to the entire 
committee. Typically, you only have to sign in once per legislative session with your contact 
information. After you enter that, scroll down and pick the category of entire Senate Judiciary 
committee to send them all the same message and/or send individual messages such as thanking 
Senator Regier for sponsoring the bill…thanking Senator Judiciary members Usher, Brown, 
Friedel, Hinebauch and Manzella for always voting prolife and encouraging freshman Senator 
Emrich to do likewise. 

SENATE JUDICIARY COMMITTEE MEMBERS: 

Keith Regier (R) Chair Keith.Regier@legmt.gov; 

Barry Usher (R) Vice Chair Barry.Usher@legmt.gov; 

https://leg.mt.gov/bills/2023/billhtml/SB0154.htm
https://leg.mt.gov/bills/mca/CONSTITUTION/II/10.htm#:~:text=Montana%20Constitution%2C%20Article%20II%2C%20Section%2010.%20Right%20of,without%20the%20showing%20of%20a%20compelling%20state%20interest.
https://leg.mt.gov/bills/mca/CONSTITUTION/II/10.htm#:~:text=Montana%20Constitution%2C%20Article%20II%2C%20Section%2010.%20Right%20of,without%20the%20showing%20of%20a%20compelling%20state%20interest.
https://leg.mt.gov/web-messaging/
mailto:Keith.Regier@legmt.gov
mailto:Barry.Usher@legmt.gov


Jen Gross (D) Vice Chair Jen.Gross@legmt.gov; 

Bob Brown (R) Bob.Brown@legmt.gov; 

Daniel Emrich (R) Daniel.Emrich@legmt.gov; 

Chris Friedel (R) Chris.Friedel@legmt.gov; 

Steve Hinebauch (R) Steve.Hinebauch@legmt.gov; 

Kathy Kelker (D) Kathy.Kelker@legmt.gov; 

Theresa Manzella (R) Theresa.Manzella@legmt.gov; 

Andrea Olsen (D) Andrea.Olsen@legmt.gov; 

Susan Webber (D) Susan.Webber@legmt.gov; 

Keith.Regier@legmt.gov; Barry.Usher@legmt.gov; Jen.Gross@legmt.gov; Chris.Friedel@legmt.go
v; Steve.Hinebauch@legmt.gov; Kathy.Kelker@legmt.gov; Theresa.Manzella@legmt.gov; Andrea.
Olsen@legmt.gov; Susan.Webber@legmt.gov; 

ANNIE BUKACEK MD 

PRESIDENT, MONTANA PROLIFE COALITION 

2023 MONTANA Legislator email addresses followed by link to Home Page and 
“Legislator Lookup” for other contact and committee information 

SENATE 

REPUBLICANS 

Dan.Bartel@legmt.gov; Becky.Beard@legmt.gov; Kenneth.Bogner@legmt.gov; Bob.Brown@legm
t.gov; Mike.Cuffe@legmt.gov; Jason.Ellsworth@legmt.gov; Daniel.Emrich@legmt.gov; Johns.Esp
@legmt.gov; Steve.Fitzpatrick@legmt.gov; Chris.Friedel@legmt.gov; John.Fuller@legmt.gov; Bruc
e.Gillespie@legmt.gov; Carl.Glimm@legmt.gov; Greg.Hertz@legmt.gov; Steve.Hinebauch@legmt.
gov; Mike.Lang@legmt.gov; Dennis.Lenz@legmt.gov; Forrest.Mandeville@legmt.gov; Theresa.Ma
nzella@legmt.gov; Tom.McGillvray@legmt.gov; Wendy.McKamey@legmt.gov; Bradley.Molnar@l
egmt.gov; Keith.Regier@legmt.gov; Walt.Sales@legmt.gov; Dan.Salomon@legmt.gov; Jason.Small
@legmt.gov; Russ.Tempel@legmt.gov; Jeremy.Trebas@legmt.gov; Barry.Usher@legmt.gov; Shelle
y.Vance@legmt.gov; Terry.Vermeire@legmt.gov; Jeff.Welborn@legmt.gov; Daniel.Zolnikov@leg
mt.gov; 

DEMOCRATS 

Ellie.Boldman@leg.mt.gov; Willis.Curdy@legmt.gov MaryAnn.Dunwell@legmt.gov; Janet.Ellis@le
gmt.gov; Pat.Flowers@legmt.gov; Michael.Fox@legmt.gov; Jen.Gross@legmt.gov; Denise.Hayman
@legmt.gov; Kathy.Kelker@legmt.gov; Ryan.Lynch@legmt.gov; Edie.McClafferty@legmt.gov; Sh
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ane.Mortgeau@legmt.gov; Mark.Noland@legmt.gov; Shannon.Obrien@legmt.gov; Andrea.Olsen
@legmt.gov; Christopher.Pope@legmt.gov; Susan.Webber@legmt.gov; 

HOUSE 

REPUBLICANS 

Fred.Anderson@legmt.gov; Brad.Barker@legmt.gov; David.Bedey@legmt.gov; James.Bergstrom@
legmt.gov; MartaBertoglio@legmt.gov; Michele.Binkley@legmt.gov; Larry.Brewster@legmt.gov; T
ony.Brockman@legmt.gov; Edward.Buttrey@legmt.gov; Jennifer.Carlson@legmt.gov; Lee.Deming
@legmt.gov; Julie.Dooling@legmt.gov; Neil.Duram@legmt.gov; Sherry.Essman@legmt.gov; Jodee
.Etchart@legmt.gov; Terry.Falk@legmt.gov; Paul.Fielder@legmt.gov; Ross.Fitzgerald@legmt.gov; 
John.Fitzpatrick@legmt.gov; Doug.Flament@legmt.gov; Gregory.Frazer@legmt.gov; Steven.Gallo
way@legmt.gov; Jane.Gillette@legmt.gov; Steven.Gist@legmt.gov; Paul.Green@legmt.gov; Steve.
Gunderson@legmt.gov; Lyn.Hellegaard@legmt.gov; Caleb.Hinkle@legmt.gov; Jedediah.Hinkle@le
gmt.gov; Mike.Hopkins@legmt.gov; Llew.Jones@legmt.gov; Josh.Kassmier@legmt.gov; Bob.Keen
an@legmt.gov; Scot.Kerns@legmt.gov; Greg.Kmetz@legmt.gov; Casey.Knudsen@legmt.gov; Rho
nda.Knudsen@legmt.gov; Brandon.Ler@legmt.gov; Denley.Loge@legmt.gov; Marty.Malone@leg
mt.gov; Ron.Marshall@legmt.gov; Bill.Mercer@legmt.gov; Russel.Miner@legmt.gov; Braxton.Mitc
hell@legmt.gov; Terry.Moore@legmt.gov; Fiona.Nave@legmt.gov; Nelly.Nicol@legmt.gov; Georg
e.Nikolakakos@legmt.gov; Greg.Oblander@legmt.gov; Gary.Parry@legmt.gov; Bobby.Phalen@leg
mt.gov; Joe.Read@legmt.gov; Amy.Regier@legmt.gov; Matt.Regier@legmt.gov; Linda.Reksten@le
gmt.gov; Wayne.Rusk@legmt.gov; Jerry.Schillinger@legmt.gov; kerri.Seekins-
Crowe@legmt.gov; Lola.SheldonGalloway@legmt.gov; Tanner.Smith@legmt.gov; Courtenay.Spru
nger@legmt.gov; Mallerie.Stromswold@legmt.gov; Sue.Vinton@legmt.gov; Kenneth.Walsh@legm
t.gov; Tom.Welch@legmt.gov; Mike.Yakawich@legmt.gov; Katie.Zolnikov@legmt.gov; 

DEMOCRATS 

Kim.Abbott@legmt.gov; Denise.Baum@legmt.gov; Laurie.Bishop@legmt.gov; Alice.Buckley@leg
mt.gov; Mary.Caferro@legmt.gov; Bob.Carter@legmt.gov; Jill.Cohenour@legmt.gov; Dave.Fern@
legmt.gov; Thomas.France@legmt.gov; Mark.Thane@legmt.gov; Jim.Hamilton@legmt.gov; Derek.
Harvey@legmt.gov; Donavon.Hawk@legmt.gov; S.J.Howell@legmt.gov; Jonathan.Karten@legmt.
gov; Connie.Keogh@legmt.gov; Emma.KC@legmt.gov; Kelly.Kortum@legmt.gov; Jennifer.Lynch
@legmt.gov; Marilyn.Marter@legmt.gov; Melissa.Romano@legmt.gov; Tyson.RunningWolf@legm
t.gov; Frank.Smith@legmt.gov; Laura.Smith@legmt.gov; Ed.Stafman@legmt.gov; Katie.Sullivan@l
egmt.gov; Paul.Tuss@legmt.gov; Marvin.Weatherwax@legmt.gov; Jonathan.WindyBoy@legmt.gov
; Zooey.Zephyr@legmt.gov; 
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